Investment securities FVOCI   68,068,694 Available-for-sale   68,347,089

Investment securities Amortised cost   1,189,337,509 Held-to-maturity   1,189,337,509

Loans and advances to customers Amortised cost 1,077,743,550 Amortised cost 1,098,846,411

Presentation of the statement of financial position
On 1 January 2018, the balance sheet line item Investment securities represent all securities other than those measured
at FVTPL, which are presented as Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. For comparative periods, Investment
securities represent securities previously classified as available-for-sale and held-to-maturity under IAS 39. For the current period,
Investment securities represent securities classified as FVOCI and amortised cost under IFRS 9.

Allowance for credit losses

The following tables show the comparison of impairment allowances determined in accordance with IAS 39 to the corresponding
impairment allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January, 2018.

Investment
securities at

amortised cost

Loans to customers
at amortised cost

Off-balance sheet
items

Total allowance for
credit losses

IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017

Specific impairment - 167,897,631 - 167,897,631

Portfolio impairment - 8,146,057 - 8,146,057

Total -   176,043,688 -   176,043,688

Transition adjustments   -   21,102,861   8,997,902   30,100,763

IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018   -   197,146,549 8,997,902   206,144,451

Stage 1   -   8,136,609 8,997,902   17,134,511

Stage 2 - 9,448 -   9,448

Stage 3 - 189,000,492 -   189,000,492

Total -  197,146,549 8,997,902   206,144,451

(All amounts are expressed in Ghana cedis unless otherwise stated)

Notes
59United Bank for Africa (Ghana) Limited

2018  Annual Report

The table below provides the reconciliation from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 for the Statement of Financial Position, showing separately the
impacts of adopting the IFRS 9 impairment, classification and measurement.

Note As at 31
December,

2017 (IAS 39)

Impact of
classification

and
measurement

Impact of
impairment

Total impact 1 January,
2018 (IFRS)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 18 538,466,380   -   -   -   538,466,380

[…]

but will have the option not to recognise ‘short-term’ leases and leases of ‘low-value’ assets. Generally, the profit or loss recognition
pattern for recognised leases will be similar to today’s finance lease accounting, with interest and depreciation expense recognised
separately in the statement of profit or loss.

IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Early application is permitted provided the new
revenue standard, IFRS 15, is applied on the same date. Lessees must adopt IFRS 16 using either a full retrospective or a modified
retrospective approach.
The Bank has carried out a preliminary assessment of the adoption of IFRS 16 effective 1 January 2019. The impact of the adoption
of IFRS 16 on the Bank’s assets, liabilities, equity and key ratios, using the modified retrospective approach is as follows:

3. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)
3.3 Financial impact assessment of IFRS 9 adoption (continued)

(All amounts are expressed in Ghana cedis unless otherwise stated)

Notes
60 United Bank for Africa (Ghana) Limited

2018  Annual Report

3. Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)
(i)  IFRS 16, ‘Leases’ (continued)

All amounts are in Ghana
cedis unless otherwise stated

IAS 17 IFRS 16 Impact

Total assets   3,584,077,838   3,606,365,172   22,287,334

Total liabilities   2,921,890,129   2,945,007,250   23,117,121

Shareholders' funds   662,187,708   661,357,922   (829,786)

Risk weighted assets   3,116,742,576   3,139,029,910   22,287,334

Capital adequacy ratio 16.4% 15.5% (0.9)%

Leverage ratio 13.1% 13.0% (0.1)%

(ii)  IFRS 17, ‘Insurance Contracts’

IFRS 17 establishes the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of insurance contracts within the
scope of the standard. The objective of IFRS 17 is to ensure that an entity provides relevant information that faithfully represents
those contracts. This information gives a basis for users of financial statements to assess the effect that insurance contracts have
on the entity’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows.